PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Orig. and Copy to Secretary

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas DATE: July 17, 1973

RESOLUTION NO.G-1587

3

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Modification of Tariff Schedules

WHEREAS: SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 297-G, filed June 21, 1973, having requested authority under Section 490 of the Public Utilities Code to revise filed tariffs by substituting the words "franchise fee differential" for "franchise tax surcharge" wherever they appear in the tariffs, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 1523-G to 1531-G, inclusive, and

WHEREAS: The use of a 1.0% "franchise tax surcharge" for gas service within the limits of the City of San Diego was authorized and specified by Commission Decision No. 77879, and

WHEREAS: The utility requests the change in wording to "franchise fee differential" in order to alleviate possible customer objection to the term "tax"; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Section 490 of the Public Utilities Code to make the above sheets effective on July 21, 1973.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets shall be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1587.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the <u>17th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 19.73, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon: